

Sharada

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.20363 OF 2025
IN
COMMERCIAL SUIT (L) NO.20206 OF 2025

Phonenix ARC Private Limited

...Applicant/Plaintiff

Versus

Future Brands Limited

...Defendant

Digitally
signed by
SHARADA
RANGNATH
WAHULE
Date:
2025.07.16
13:41:25
+0530

Mr. Karl Tamboly a/w Mr. S.M. Algaus, a/w Ms. Aarti Sonawane i/b
Argus Partners for the Applicant/Plaintiff.

Mr. Harsh M a/w Mr. Krishna Baruah i/b Link Legal for
Respondent/Defendant.

CORAM : R.I. CHAGLA J.

DATE : 11th JULY, 2025.

ORDER :

1. The learned Counsel appearing for the Defendant Nos.1
and 2 has sought for time to file Affidavit-in-Reply in the Interim
Application. He has stated that the pre-institution mediation under
Section 12A of the Commercial Courts Act, 2015 had been invoked
and thereafter the present suit has been filed.

2. Mr. Karl Tamboly, learned Counsel appearing for the Plaintiff states that the cause of action arose on 1st July 2025 when the trademark license agreements between Respondent No.1 and Respondent No.2 expired. This is refuted by the learned counsel for the Defendants.

3. The Defendants shall file their Affidavit-in-Reply on or before 17th July 2025.

4. The Interim Application shall be placed on 18th July 2025 for ad-interim relief.

[R.I. CHAGLA J.]