

varsha

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 20363 OF 2025
IN
COMMERCIAL SUIT NO. 124 OF 2025**

Phonix ARC Private Limited ... Applicant/Plaintiff

vs.

Future Brands Limited ... Defendant

Mr. Shyam Kapadia a/w. Mr. Ranjit Shetty a/w. Mr. Rahul Dev a/w.

Ms. Monika Vyas i/b. Argus Partners for the Applicant/Plaintiff.

Mr. Ashish Kamat, Senior Counsel a/w. Mr. Harsh Moorjani, Ms.
Petrushka Dasgupta, Ms. Krishna Baruah and Mr. Altamash Qureshi
i/b. Link Legal for Defendants.

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATED : 1st DECEMBER 2025

ORDER:

1. Heard learned counsels for the parties on the preliminary objection as to whether the plaint deserves to be rejected at the threshold under Order VII Rule 11 of the Civil Procedure Code, 1908 ('CPC') on the ground of non-compliance with the mandatory provision under Section 12A of the Commercial Courts Act, 2015.

2. Arguments concluded.

3. Closed for orders.
4. Learned counsels for the parties are permitted to place on record the written points of their arguments made today.

(GAURI GODSE, J.)